IMPROVED 486DX/DX2 PERFORMANCE
- Clock doubled core speeds up to 80 MHz
- Integrated FPU 10% faster than 80486DX
- Up to 50 MHz bus speeds for fast local bus systems
INDUSTRY STANDARD 486 COMPATIBILITY
- 486DX socket and instruction set compatible
- Runs DOS, Windows, OS/2, UNIX
- Standard 168-pin PGA

Resistance and Airflow
ST486/DX/DX2 5Volt CPUs - MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
CPU INTER-
NAL CLOCK
FREQUENCY
HEATSINK
AIRFLOW
0 (FT/MIN) 200 (FT/MIN) 400 (FT/MIN) 600 (FT/MIN) 800 (FT/MIN)
33 MHz No 17°C 26°C 41° C 51°C 55°C
33 MHz Yes 43° C 63°C 73° C 80°C 82°C
40 MHz Yes 39° C 60°C 71° C 79°C 82°C
50 MHz Yes 32° C 57° C 69°C 78°C 81°C
66 MHz Yes 26°C 53° C 67°C 78°C 81°C
80 MHz Yes see note see note 65°C 77°C 81°C
Table 3 - 4. PGA Package Maximum Ambient Temperature (T A) with V CC =5.25 V
Note: The ST486DX2-80 (80MHz) requires a minimum airflow of 400 (FT/MIN) for safe opera-
tion. Active heatsink (fan incorporated) is recommended
A
B
C

Clock Doubling
2 80 G
Blank = 1x clock
2 = Clock doubling
33 = 33 MHz
40 = 40 MHz
50 = 50 MHz
66 = 66 MHz
80 = 80 MHz
S
ST486DX and ST486DX2 Part Numbers
PART NUMBER Vcc (V) FREQUENCY
(MHz)
PACKAGE
BUS INTERNAL PGA
ST486DX-33GS 5.0 33 33 x
ST486DX-40GS 5.0 40 40 x
ST486DX-50GS 5.0 50 50 x
ST486DX2-50GS 5.0 25 50 x
ST486DX2-66GS 5.0 33 66 x
ST486DX2-80GS 5.0 40 80 x
To order the complete ST486DX/DX2 DATABOOK use order code: DBST486DXST/1
ST486/DX/DX2 5Volt CPUs - MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Information furnished is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, SGS-THOMSON Microelectronics assumes no responsibility for the
consequences of use of such information nor for any infringement of patentsor other rightsof third parties which may result from its use. No license